Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday 3rd February 2012
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate,

Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.

Part 2

items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons

indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal
and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda.

3. Review of Premises Licence: The Baths Hotel, 40 Green Street, Macclesfield,
Cheshire (Pages 5 - 30)
To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence for The
Baths Hotel, 40 Green Street, Macclesfield

4, Review of Premises Licence: Bargain Booze, 47 London Road South,

Poynton, Cheshire (Pages 31 - 58)

To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence for
Bargain Booze, 47 London Road South, Poynton

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records t
[...]
tee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Friday 3" February 2012 at 10.00am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman - Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Review of Premises Licence:

The Baths Hotel, 40 Green Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for the review of a Premises
Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to:

2.1.1 consider the review application and any relevant representations; and

2.1.2 determine what steps, if any, it considers are necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1  Macclesfield East

5.0 Local Ward Members
5.1 Councillor David Neilson

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction
- Health

6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Version 2



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Version 2

Page 6

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

Sub-section 52(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 prescribes that before determining
an application for review received in accordance with section 51, the Licensing
Authority must hold a hearing to consider the review application and any
relevant representations.

Sub-section 52(3) states that the authority must, having regard to the
application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps mentioned
in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The steps set out within sub-section (4) are:

a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

c) toremove the designated premises supervisor;

d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;

e) to revoke the licence;

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

On 9™ December 2011 an application for a review of the Premises Licence
relating to the Baths Hotel, 40 Green Street, Macclesfield, SK10 1JH was
submitted by Mr Jonathan Maddock & Mrs Sally Maddock. The grounds for
review set out within the review application were; the prevention of public
nuisance. A copy of the review application is appended to this report as
Appendix 1.

The Premises Licence Holders in relation to the Baths Hotel are The Blue Pub
Company Ltd. The Designated Premises Supervisor named on the Premises
Licence is Mr Kip Evans. A copy of the Premises Licence is appended to this
report as Appendix 2.

Within the prescribed consultation period in relation to the review, the Licensing
Authority has received representation from the Environmental Health Officer. A
copy of this representation is appended as Appendix 3. No other
representations were received from the Responsible Authorities. The Licensing
Authority has also received a letter of support to the applicants signed by two
residents of different properties in the vicinity of the premises. A copy of the
letter of representation from local residents is appended to the report as
Appendix 5.



10.4

11.0

Version 2

Page 7

In reviewing the Premises Licence and making its decision, the Licensing Act
Sub-Committee must have regard the application and relevant representations.
The Sub-Committee is requir
[...]
w)
a) aperson living in the vicinity of the premises ﬂ
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises
¢) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

0 0O 0o

2) aresponsible authority {please complete (C) below)




Page 10

APPENDIX -1

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) ]
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Pleasgick
Mr Mrs [ Miss [ Ms [ Other title
' (for example, Rev)

Surname First names
MADDOCK JONATHAN

. Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over A

Current postal | 38 GREEN STREET
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town MACCLESFIELD Post Code SK10 1JH

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
{optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address
SALLY MADDOCK

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address {optional)




Page 11

APPENDIX -1

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Piease tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder

2) public safety [
3) the prevention of public nuisance &M
4) the protection of children from harm |

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)
Venue unsuitable to hold Live music events




Page 12

APPENDIX

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
1 (please read guidance note 2)

For the last two years we've had an on-going issue with the noise generated by the
Baths Hotel both from live music events and general people noise. As such we've
liaised on several occasions with the environmental health department at Cheshire
East Council. :

Following our first complaint Mr Evans said that he'd soundproof the two rooms of his
premises that adjoin ours. This reduced the level of 
[...]
 a review of the premises
licence

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Red Category

Dear Nikki

Please see my comments below on behalf of the Public Protection & Health Service (formerly known as the
Environmental Health Service)

This Service has had involvement with the Baths Hotel since mid 2009 which coincided with Mr Evans taking over the
public house. Prior to that time, no complaints had been lodged to this Service regarding the Baths Hotel.

The Baths Hotel is positioned at the end of a row of terraced residential properties and is surrounded on both sides
and to the rear by residential properties. The front of the pub faces onto an open area of land. The location is within a
quiet part of Macclesfield and therefore the general background level of noise in the area is low - which will have an
impact on the degree of externally generated noise heard by local residents.

Initial complaint from residents of Canal Street related to noise from the use of the rear yard area / beer garden-by-
patrons including late in the evening and also to smoke and smell of smoke nuisance being caused from the operation
of an outdoor wood burning pizza oven. The smoke / smell nuisance was confirmed as causing a problem

to neighbouring residents and was subsequently resolved by Mr Evans who voluntarily ducted the pizza oven through
the internal kitchen / chimney of the pub.

Complaints regarding noise from 'people noise’ being caused from patrons whilst outdoors within the beer

garden were discussed with of Mr Evans on a number of occasions by officers from this Service and confirmatory
correspondence was sent including letters dated 14th July and 20th August 2009. In line with advice provided to
other public houses with outdoor beer gardens near to residential properties in the Macclesfield area, this

Service recommended to Mr Evans that the use of the outdoor beer garden for drinking purposes should preferably
cease at 9pm in the evenings to allow some respite to neighbours and to minimise noise and disturbance during later
hours when residents may wish to enjoy some relaxation time within their homes / retire to bed / sleep. Mr

Evans advised that he wished for the use of the beer garden to continue until 10.30pm.

From experience with similar situations, this Service recognises that an accumulation of people noise - or even one
noisy individual can result in disturbance and noise nuisance being caused to nearby residents if supervision and
management controls are not adequately employed. Due to the location of the Baths Hotel beer garden in terms of
proximity to neighbouring residential properties, the potential for such noise and disturbance to occur and to cause
disturbance to nearby residents is high.

This Service obtained evidence to confirm that the complaints of noise nuisance from ‘people noise' in the beer
garden were justified by means of sound recording equipment being placed in a complainant's house. Mr Evans and
his business partner were invited to listen to the recordings on 26th August 2009 and were informed that due to the
degree of noise, that the situation should be effectively managed. If complaints continued to be received regarding
the noise from the beer garden, then this Service would have no alternative but to obtain further evidence and to
enforce a 9pm termination time by means of a condition of a Noise Abatement Notice if a Statutory Noise Nuisance
was confirmed. Correspondence dated 21st September 2009 was subsequently received from Mr Evans

which confirmed that he wished to use the beer garden until 10.30pm and also confirmed that his plans for the Baths
Hotel included the hiring of local bands to perform indoors.

In December 2008, Mrs Maddock of 38 Green Street, Macclesfield lodged an initial complaint that since the summer,
she had suffered a number of incidents of internally generated noise from the Baths Hotel. The Baths Hotel shares a
party wall with Mr & Mrs Maddock's pro
[...]
ortunities to Mr Evans to effectively and consistently control noise from the Baths Hotel. Unfortunately, monitoring
of the noise within 38 Green Street has realised that little improvement has been achieved since the onset of the
complaint. Other specific difficulties in this case which have been encountered by this Service in successfully
addressing the complaint have been due to the sporadic nature of the noise incidents, the fact that Mr Evans
voluntarily offered to install sound proofing and the fact that sufficient time had to be allowed for such work to be
completed and to ascertain if that action had resolved the problems, the wishes of the complainant to try to resolve
problems directly with Mr Evans over periods of time and the subsequent lack of communication / response to letters
and enquiries made by this Service to Mr Evans.

The recent installation of noise recording equipment has confirmed that live amplified music continues to cause
problems of noise nuisance at 38 Green Street and the recordings would indicate that noise insulation work to the
party structure has not effectively addressed the transference of sound - including 'people noise'. Unless
management controls are effectively employed, then noise from recorded music is also likely to cause problems. It is
acknowledged that it is difficult to control noise from 'people noise' (patrons) but evident from the recordings that such
levels of noise tends to increase as the evenings progress - possibly due to an associated increase in the
consumption of alcohol. Noise from the Baths Hotel continues into sensitive hours when residents expect to be able to

sleep within their homes.
regards

Brenda

Brenda Lomas

Enforcement Officer
Cheshire East Council
Public Protection and Health
Town Hall, Market Place
Macclesfield

SK10 1EA

Tel: 01625 383817

Email: brenda.lomas@cheshireeast.gov.uk




Page 26

N32/ Mrs B Lomas / 275227

APPENDIX -4

A Y
o

Date Received by Investigating Officer: Foo

NOISE DIA
[...]
 -6

@ 3%l 1« « v w ]t T /1 [MeinReportE

7 wnee)y Cheshire CC WebGIS

working in parinership

#% Cheshire West
@ and Cheslier/,

http://businessobjects.ourcheshire.cccusers.com:8080/businessobjects/enterprise115/d...  18/01/2012




Page 31 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Friday 3" February 2012

Report of: Mrs N Cadman - Licensing Officer

Subject/Title: Review of Premises Licence:
Bargain Booze, 47 London Road South, Poynton,
Cheshire

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for the review of a Premises
Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to:

2.1.1 consider the review application and any relevant representations; and

2.1.2 determine what steps, if any, it considers are necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application
in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

4.0 Wards Affected
4.1 Poynton East & Pott Shrigley
5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1  Clir Howard Murray
Clir Jos Saunders

6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction
- Health

6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Version 2



7.0

71

8.0

8.1

8.2

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

Version 2

Page 32

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

Sub-section 52(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 prescribes that before determining
an application for review received in accordance with section 51, the Licensing
Authority must hold a hearing to consider the review application and any
relevant representations.

Sub-section 52(3) states that the authority must, having regard to the
application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps mentioned
in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The steps set out within sub-section (4) are:

a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

c) toremove the designated premises supervisor;

d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;

e) to revoke the licence;

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

On 14" December 2011 an application for a review of the Premises Licence
relating to Bargain Booze, 47 London Road South, Poynton, Cheshire, was
submitted by Hannah Wong on behalf of Cheshire East Council Consumer
Protection and Investigations. The grounds for review set out within the review
application were; (1) the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, (2) The Protection
of Children from Harm. A copy of the review application is appended to this
report as Appendix 1.

The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor named on
the Premises Licence is Mr Krishnadas Bhudia. A copy of the Premises Licence
is appended to this report as Appendix 2.

Within the prescribed consultation period in relation to the review, the Licensing
Authority has received no representations from any of the Responsible
Authorities or interested parties.

In reviewing the Premises Licence and making its decision, the Licensing Act
Sub-Committee must have regard the application and relevant representations.
The Sub-Committee is required to take such of the steps referred to within sub-



Page 33

section 52(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 (if any) as it considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

11.0 Access to Information

Appendix 1 — Review application
Appendix 2 — Premises Licence
Appendix 3 — Site Plan

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting
the report writer:

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Licensing Officer

Tel No: (01270) 685957

Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Version 2



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



‘Page 35
APPENDIX -1

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
if you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensuretthat your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary. .

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Hannah Wong, on behalf of Cheshire East Council Consumer Protection and

(Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing -
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Bargain Booze

London Road South

Post town Poynton ' Post code (if known) SK12 1LA

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if

known)
Krishnadas Bhudia

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
PR/0109

Part 2 - Applicant details

| am
Please tick yes

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises 1
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises ]
¢) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises ]
d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the ]

premises

X

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)




Page 36

APPENDIX -1

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) []
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fil in as applicable)
Please tick -
Mr [ Mrs [ Miss [] Ms [ ] Other title

(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
[ am 18 years old or over : L] '

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)




Page 37, APPENDIX - 1

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Hannah Wong _
Consumer Protection and investigations
Cheshire East Council -

Westfields

Middlewich Road

Sandbach

Cheshire

CW11 1HZ

Telephone number (if any)
01270 686695

E-mail address (optional)
Hannah.Wong@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) -
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety ]
3) the prevention of public nuisance L]
4) the protection of children from harm X

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

The premises has been subject to surveillance as part of police operations; on two
seperate occasions, strong evidence suggests sales have been made to children
under the age of 18.




Page 38
| APPENDIX -1

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2) '

On the evenings of the 7" and 14" of January 2011, Cheshire Constabulary

undertook an operation targetting proxy sales of alcohol in the Poynton area; proxy
sales are salgs of alcohol to adults who specifically pass onto children for
consumption.

On the 7™ of January, the police apprehened a 16 year old male twice during the
evening, the male admitted during an interview under caution that he had purchased
alcohol from the Barga
[...]
s in any favourable
manner.

Condition 2




Page 57 APPENDIX -

The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into
the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance
by reason of a disability).

Condition 3 — not applicable to off licences.

CONDITION 4 APPLICABLE WITH EFFECT FROM 1°T OCTOBER 2010

Condition 4

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a
holographic mark.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.
In this condition, permitted hours means:

a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

c¢. On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m.

d. On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

2. The above restrictions do not prohibit:

(@) dunng the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the
premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel,

(b) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the
alcoho! so ordered;

(c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;

(d) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or
supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess
of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces;

3. Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises.
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

None

Annex 4 — Plans

Please see attached.




Crystal Reports Viewer Page 58 Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX -3

L |1 /1 ]Mam Reportlv

Sl ¢ @l ]
/f\w Cheshlre CC WebGIS

Council®

working in partnership

i Cheshire West
& and Chey

th- ..
‘ @Cm“ cop: 1ght At lgi_ Tes
CShI!’g ﬂ@s¥ ouncif }0004904 011
{Chesh }{e West ﬂd Chey

http://businessobjects.ourcheshire.cccusers.com:8080/businessobjects/enterprise1 15/d...  18/01/2012




	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Review of Premises Licence: The Baths Hotel, 40 Green Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire
	03 - Appendices - Baths Hotel

	4 Review of Premises Licence: Bargain Booze, 47 London Road South, Poynton, Cheshire
	04 - Appendices - Bargain Booze




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 3rd February, 2012 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, 

Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew and L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr J Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

44 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE: THE BATHS HOTEL, 40 GREEN 
STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
review of the Premises Licence relating to the Baths Hotel, 40 Green 
Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
• the review applicants 
• a representative of Cheshire East Council Public Protection & Health 
• the designated premises supervisor 
• two local residents 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 



the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That live music be removed from the remit of the Premises Licence. 
 
(b) That the following conditions be imposed on the Premises Licence: 

 
1. That the location of speakers within the premises shall be 

agreed with the Environmental Health Department in order to 
reduce noise transmission to the neighbouring premises. 

 
2. That a reduction in the area of the beer garden after a 

prescribed hour, or a suitable alternative method to reduce 
noise emanating from the beer garden which has been 
approved by Environmental Health, shall be carried out in 
agreement with the recommendations of the Environmental 
Health Service 

 
3. That matting shall be installed in the cellar of the premises so 

that barrels are not being rolled over the bare surface of the 
floor. 

 
4. That the Designated Premises Supervisor or a person 

nominated by him shall ensure that the pavement to the front 
of the premises is swept on a daily basis to prevent an 
accumulation of litter. 

 
5. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall maintain 

communication with the residents of the adjoining dwelling 
house in relation to the dates on which specific events 
involving regulated entertainment, such as parties or events 
which involve the use of a DJ, are to be scheduled. 

 
The licence holder, the review applicant and parties who had made 
relevant representations were reminded of the right to appeal the decision 
to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 

47 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE: BARGAIN BOOZE, 47 LONDON 
ROAD SOUTH, POYNTON, CHESHIRE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
review of the Premises Licence relating to Bargain Booze, 47 London 
Road South, Poynton, Cheshire. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
• a representative of Cheshire East Council Consumer Protection and 

Investigations 
• the premises licence holder 
• a supporter of the premises licence holder 
• a representative of Bargain Booze 
 



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED – That the following conditions be imposed on the Premises 
Licence: 
 
1. The store will adopt a Challenge 25 policy. 
2. The premises will operate a digital CCTV system with 16 cameras. 

The CCTV will operate whilst licensable activities are taking place. 
The CCTV will be available to authorities upon request. 

3. The store will operate a refusals register. 
4. Staff selling alcohol will be re-trained using the Bargain Booze 

internal training package every three months. The records will be 
kept and produced to the authorities upon request. 

5. The Designated Premises Supervisor, Krishnadas Bhudia, will 
attend a BII (British Institute of Innkeeping) Designated Premises 
Supervisor accredited course within 21 days. 

6. The only acceptable forms of ID to be taken within the store will be 
the UK photo driving licence, a valid passport, or the government 
approved PASS logo cards. 

7. Posters will be displayed around the store to inform customers of 
the strict Challenge 25 policy. 

 
The licence holder and the review applicant were reminded of the right to 
appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.43 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


